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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE \
784' W of Brian Daniel Court * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(19A Brian Daniel Court) * OF
4" Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
4™ Council District
* Case No. 07-359-SPHA
Daniel Hartman
Petitioner *
% * w * x ® * :T:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Daniel Hartman,
through his attorney, Arnold Jablon, Esquire. The Petitioner seeks variance relief from Section
1AQ3.4B.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing lot
with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres, and special hearing determination
pursuant to Section 500.7 to confirm that a single family home can be built on the existing lot
pursuant to Section 1A03.4B.4 of the B.C.Z.R., subject to the standards as prescribed and in
force at the time of the subject lot’s recordation. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Daniel Hartman,
property owner, Bill Keeney, the consultant who prepared the site plan, Barbara V. Reynolds,
with BVR Properties, Inc., a real estate consultant, and Arold Jablon, attorney for Petihioner.

There were no Protestants or other interested persons appeared at the hearing.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a triangular-shaped
unimproved parcel located on the west side of Brian Daniel Court, just off Route 140 towards
Westminster in the northern area of the County. The property contains a gross area of 2.157
acres, more or less, zoned R.C.4. and is adjacent to the development known as “Woodleaf”,
which was approved by the County Review Group (CRG) in July, 1987 (Petitioner’s Exhibit 6).
On the CRG plan, the lot is identified as the “Fabrick” property. The subject property, however,
1s not part of the Woodleaf development and is not included within the defined boundaries of the
CRG plan and Woodleaf’s recorded plat. Indeed, the subject property was not part of any
subdivision but was created by deed, dated August 14, 1965, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 4516, Page 001, et. Seq. (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2). This is
confirmed by the Supreme Title Company, which prepared a title report for the Petitioner’s
parents who purchased the lot in 1999. The Petitioner’s parents' live in Woodleaf and Daniel
Hartman desires to construct his home on the subject lot in close proximity to them.

The petition for variance is to permit the 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres, as
otherwise required by Section 1A03.4B of the B.C.Z.R. In the alternative, the petition for
special hearing requests confirmation that, pursuant to Section 1A03.4.B.4, of the B.C.Z.R., he
may construct his home subject to the zoning in place at the time the subject property was
created and the deed recorded. In 19635, the subject property was zoned R-40, which permitted
building lots of 40,000 square feet, approximately 1 acre. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 (1965
Baltimore County Zoning Map) and Petitioner’s Exhibit 7 (B.C.Z.R., 2™ Edition 1964, Section

202.1).
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A quick review of the zoning history was presented. In or about 1971, the zoning in
place on the subject property was changed from R-40 to RDP. In or about 1980, the zoning was
changed to RC 4, which is the current zoning.

In 1990, an attorney for Fabrick, the then property owner, requested a watver from the
Office of Planning to permit access to the subject lot by using an existing easement, known as
Brian Daniel Court, through the Woodleaf subdivision, from Westminster Pike to the subject lot
(Petitioner’s Exhibit 9). Harry Grace and Edward Johnson, of the Office of Planning, confirmed
that a waiver was not necessary because the easement to the subject property for ingress and
egress through Woodleaf (via Brian Daniel Court) had “already been approved administratively”
by the Office of Planning.

In October of 2006, the Petitioner, whe had purchased the subject lot from his parents,
asked the Office of Planning to confirm that he could have access by extending Brian Daniel
Court from Westminster Pike to the lot. The Office of Planning, by letter, dated October 5th,
2006, agreed. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 11. Accompanying Exhibit 11, the Petitioner introduced
Petitioner’s Exhibit 10, a copy of the Woodleaf plat, on which all of the owners of lots in
Woodleaf had signed to indicate their approval of the Petitioner’s request to use Brian Daniel
Court and to develop his lot with a single family home.

Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R. provides as follows:

Exceptions for certain record lots. Any existing lot or parcel of land with
boundaries duly recorded among the land records of Baltimore County
with the approval of the Baltimore County Office of Planning on or before
December 22, 1975, and not part of an approved subdivision that cannot
meet the minimum standards as provided within the zone, may be
approved for residential development in accordance with the standards
prescribed and in force at the time of the lot recordation.
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the special hearing relief and confirm the right of the Petitioner to build his home on the subject
Iot. All of the neighbors are in support. There is the presumption, supported by the evidence,
that the Office of Planning approved the creation of the lot in 1965. The lot was created and
recorded among the land records in 1965 and was and is not part of any approved subdivision.

The zoning in place in 1965 was R-40, which permitted a minimum lot size of not less than

40,000 square feet. Section 202.1, B.C.ZR., 1964, edition. Therefore, the provisions of

1A03.4.B.4 have been met,

The Petitioner has also requested a variance as more particularly described above. There
is sutficient evidence to support his request for a variance, to permit a lot of 2.175 acres in lieu of
the otherwise required 3 acres by the R.C.4 zone. Based on the evidence, there is no doubt that
this lot is unique. There is also no doubt that there exists a practical difficulty not created by the
Petitioner. -

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

&
/ / day of July 2007 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1A03.4B.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing lot
with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit
I, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing requesting
confirmation that a single family home can be built on the existing lot pursuant to Section

1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), subject to the standards as
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prescribed and in force at the time of the subject lot’s recordation, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby
made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason this order is reversed, the Petitioners shall be
required to return, and be responsible for returning said property to its
original condition.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

WIW:diw

4\’:‘-”3"\—-7‘-::3

7T AN/
WALLIAM ). WASEMAN! 111
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive July 11, 2007 Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Esquire
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE

784’ W of Brian Daniel Court

(19A Brian Daniel Court)

4" Election District — 4™ Couneil District
Daniel Hartman - Petitioner

Case No. (7-359-SPHA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned
matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance

with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

C: Daniel Hartman, 216 Gentlebrook Road, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Bill Keeney, 1908 Emory Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Barbara V. Reynolds, 306 Lauren Hill Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 2{204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 4 10-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 19 A Brian Daniel Court
which is presently zoned RC 4 _ .
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with orginal signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the prgm situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat ed hereto
and made a part h " hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

is box to be completed by planne

o confirm that a singte family home can be built on the existing lot pursuant to section 1A03.4B.4 -

lof the BCZR, subject to the standards as prescribed and in force at the time of the subject lof's
recordation.

Pruperty is to be posted and advertised as prescﬁbed by' the zonin r_egutatibqs.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advm%ss‘ ng. , efc. and further agree to and are to be
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Balimore County ad pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore

County.
¥We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that {/iwe are the legal
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of
this Petition.

ontract Pu - : Legal :
Daniel Hartman

Ty State Zip Code -
Attorne Petitioner: 2416 Gentlebrook Rd 410-526-1011
Addes T Yelkphone No.
Amold Jablon Owings Mills Md 21117
NGime - T35 oF R — o TUTsEE P Cole
A - Representative to be Contacted:
ariable, LLP Armold Jablon
210 Aliegheny Ave 410494 6298 210 Allegheny Ave. 410 494-6298
AddreRs T TEiephione No. one No.
Towson, Md 21204 Towson, Md 21204
N S Zip Code 7 A 1) Z5Tode
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. __07'.359-;5__{’% UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING )
REV 9/15/98 Reviewed By DT Date _*JJI;_-’E‘)_’[

WER RECRIVED FOR FILING
"\ Ay o |

=




to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at /7 f [SRIZN [ y//E L CoyRr
which is presently zoned _£ C

This 'Peti‘tion shaill be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described 1n the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) A A _..H.g)‘ | o, C&Qiﬁb

o PERMIT AN EXUSTING o7 WitH A ARER OF Q. 115 ACGRES
IN MEU OF THE REQUIRED D ACRES,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship
or practical difficuity)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. - _
|, or we, ‘agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to .and are 1o be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoring law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and -affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that }/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s):

B Daw EL HprIman
Name - Type orPrnt :Name ~ Type or Print

RO G
¢ - _
Signature B | Signature - o -

Address Telephone No. Name - Type ar Print
City - State “Zip Code Signature B 4/ ,9‘.... 526~ 101/
Attorney For Petitioner: 2o FEnT2EBroo /2D H/0-336-7 $62 (&
* Address ~ Telephone No.
L lwrnwés /s . 2117
Name - Type or Print B ) Cily State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

— i el e N e — i,

Signature .
| - _ Oeesaes V Eeynorts
Company ame . oy _
| 306 Laurexw Hill Cowr? 833-237%
Adoress : | Telephone No. Address - Telephane No.
- ] E/eﬁl.ﬁ"‘%ﬂ&, D 2134
City State Zip Code ity - tate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. NT-259-A B
A 1.';‘: e A ot e e UNAVA‘LABLE FOR HEARI G
URDES npdsiveuiyn FIDING ___ Date Q]’TEZ —

REV 9/15/08 - Date—i&i’l__
By ____ (D -




19A BRIAN DANIEL COURT, REISTERSTOWN, MD. 21136

Beginning at a point North, 22 degrees, 50 min., 42 seconds, West, 770.84 feet
to a capped pipe, and South 02 degrees, 50 min., 08 seconds, East, 712.35 feet,
and North, 89 degrees, 46 min., 00 seconds, East, 264.03 feet to the place of the
beginning and containing 2.157 acres of land, more or less.

DESCRIPTION

0.3566 ACRE INGRESS, BGRESS MAINTENANCE AND UTILITY EASEMENT

— ,.,_.._“_ﬂ.#_---_—_q___“_“_ﬂ__“.____“ e -l S BT e el el gl g -l el Egy) N W el . gl g ke gl Balkh sl P gt R Sl N il gl el Baly el S

BRGINNING for the mame at a point designated as “1QB“ as

shown on "Plat 2 of 2 Woodleaf"™, dated April 11,_1933 and recoxrded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County im Plat Book S.I. 58
folio 64, said point also being the westernmost intersection of
1ota 13 and 14 as shown on said plat, running thence (1) Nexrth 77
degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds East 552.#1 feet, and through 1ot 13
{2) sSouth 70 degrees 31 minutes 05 seconds East 190.90 feet to
intersect a private ingress, egress and maintenance easeﬁent at a
distance of 10 feet as measured perpendicular to the division line
between lntﬁ 13 and 14 as shown on said plat running thence (3)
South 19 degrﬂes.za minutes 55 seconds West 20.00 feet, and
running thraugh,}ﬂtild {4) North 70 degrees 31 minutes 05 seconds
West 185.11 feebk, (5) South 77 degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds West
581.58 feet to interzsect the westernmost line or South 22 degrees
34 minutes 49 seconds East 770.84 foot line of said ﬁlat, thence
binding reverzely on said line (6} North 22 degrees 34 minuteg 49
seconds West 20.33 feet toc the place of beginning.

' CONTAINING 0.3566 acres of land more or less.

r
A
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- Towson, MD 21204

CERTIFICATE OF RJSTI_NG

RE: Case No.: M&_

Petitioner/Developer:

L7OC_1D

Date of Hearing/Closing: __ € [1Z Jo ya

Baltimore County Dep;artment of
Permits and Development Management

. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter s to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

I9A Beinw L5156 C?;—“

iy g —

The sign(s) were posted on 5/28 o7 ‘

. ( Month, Day, Year)

1. Sincerely,
ZONING xorce s A
cast #__O1:359-A . S:gnature of Slgn Poster and Date)
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY _
T . cineo E. florrran
UCER et (Printed Name)
Teagee-l | 904 Deniweop DR
fren = (Address)
PRTMZILYT M0 75 W1 O KRR COWKTHY 46 SEMITIS mCTiskY ﬂL’LS -_E:?Al M9 Zj047
.“,.,._,:::T_“;‘f:_,m__ (Clty, State, Z:p Code)
| (3102 &79-DI2Z.
| (Telephone Number)
194 Brran Dawver Cr |
PosSTED S/28 [o7 |
A EIL S[28/07

7 9




ZONING worice

CASE »

1 PUBLIC SEAMING f"
THE FONING
N T0

PLACK
PATE ANO ToMs
REQUis]

/94 Brian DOme CF.
e sred 3/2¢1 [0

gﬁ ;'“ 3/21/e”
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CERTIFICATE @ POSTING

RE: CaseNo.: _ Q7- 35D-A

Petitioner/Developer:

s lll/ﬂ_@rmﬂéi
Date of Hearing/Closing: 4 ZS /r::v‘?f

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

. County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

 Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ - o

I3 A BemanDavea Ot

The sign(s) were posted on 2/21 (07 L :

. e - { Month, Day, Year) .
: ‘ *# O — | ..
f C S #o7 357 _ A - Sincerely,

| .. / , 2 Zf/a7

Lt -
ignature of Sigr Poster and Date)

o

LONING worc

0S¢ 07-359-A
b BUBLIC T, T :
ik IFE?%:W&H R - cCHARZ E o<1 AN

| | (Printed Name)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : WW‘#‘WWROCO, Director

County Executive _ Depariment of Permits and

‘ ‘ Development Managemeni
' NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: o -

CASE NUMBER: 07-359-A

19A Brian Daniel Court

784 feet west of Brian Daniel Court

4" Election District — 4™ Counciimanic District
‘Legal Owner: Daniel Hartman |

- Variance to permit an existing lot with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres.

' Special Hearing to confirm that a single family home can be built on the existing lot pursuant to

, Section 1A03.48 .4 of the BCZR, subject to the standards as prescribed and in force at the time
of the subject lots recordation.

" Hearing: Tuesday, June 12, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Office Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Bl

Timothy Kotroco
- Director

 TK:KIm

C: Arnold Jablon, 210 Allfegheny Avenue, Towson 21204
Daniel Hartman, 216 Gentlebrook Road, Owings Mills 21117
‘Barbara Reynolds, 306 Lauren Hill Court, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 28, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. -

Director’s Office | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 29, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

- Please forward billing to:

Daniel Hartman - 410-526-1011
216 Gentlebrook Road

Owings Milis, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimoré County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-359-A
1GA Brian Danie! Court
784 teet west of Brian Daniel Court

4" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: ' Daniel Hartman

Variance to permit‘an existing lot with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres.

Special Hearing to confirm that a single family home can be built on the existing lot pursuant to

Section 1A03.4B.4 of the BCZR, subject to the standards as prescribed and in force at the time
of the subject lots recordation.

Hearing: Tugsday, Jung 12, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Ofﬂce Building,

enue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN ilI
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




MARYLAND

March 1, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ. Director

Depariment of Permits and

NOT'CE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemen:

County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
~ herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-359-A

19A Brian Daniel Court

784 feet west of Brian Daniel Court

4™ Election District ~ 4" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Daniel Hartman

Variance to permit an existing lot with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres.

Hearing: Thursday, April 5, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

. \/L bk co
- Timothy Kotroco
Director

- TK:kim

C: Daniel Hartman, 216 Gentlebrook Road, Owings Mills 21117
Barbara Reynolds, 306 Lauren Hill Court, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391

Director’s Office | County Office Bui lding
H West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 20, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to:
Daniel Hariman 410-526-1011
216 Gentlebrook Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold .a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property identified .
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-359-A

19A Brian Daniel Court

784 feet west of Brian Daniel Court

4" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Daniel Hartman

Variance to permit an existing lot with an area of 2.175 acres In ieu of the required 3 acres.

Hearing: Thursday, April 5, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN ]
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL -

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baitimgore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) reguire that notice be given 10 tne
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject os
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petiioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County. both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising IS
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: -O’?-&S‘? -A

Petitioner: Hﬂ@.ﬂnﬂi
Address or Location: 190 _DRiad Dewier Cr,

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:
Name: ‘ MR. DANEL HARTMAN

Address: Al Gennieeeooe £D.
Cuwikgs Mnte MDD A10T

Telephone Number: Hi0-So- 101 ZQ[Q-—Q A~ (800 Ccf)

Revised 7/11/05 - 8CJ




. . REEDITT

e 210 Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 www.venable.com
EN AB LE Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147
LLP Towson, Marvland 21285-5517
ARNOLD JABLON
{410) 494-6298

zejablon@venable.com

4 April 2007

Mr. Carl Ricahrds

Zoning Supervisor

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Bldg

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 07-359A

Dear Mr. Richards:

This matter was originally filed in February of 2007 with a request for variance to permit an
existing lot with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres. At the time this matter
was filed, I was not the attorney of record.

Recently, I was retained to represent the property owner, Mr. Daniel Hartman, and after
reviewing the matter, I concluded that an additional request for relief needed to be filed. I have
thus prepared a petition for special hearing, which requests the zoning commissioner to confirm
that a single family home can be built on the existing lot pursuant to section 1A03.4B.4 of the

BCZR, subject to the standards as prescribed an in force at the time of the lot's onginal
recordation.

The matter had been scheduled for hearing on April 5™, but I have requested a postponement in
order to file this request for additional relief. There are no changes to the site plan as submitted.

[ enclose a check in the amount of $65.00, which represents the filing fee for the petition for
special hearing. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ol

Arnold Jablon
AEJ/a)

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC
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| (301) ?9538595 FAX 301-549-6323

DANIEL H. GREEN

ATTORNEY AT LAW
1315 Liserty ROAD

K AEU(
ELDERSBURG, MARYLAND 21784 \Q 9

March 21, 1990

Mr. Harry Grace

Sub-Division Planner

Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning
Room 107, County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 20' Private Ingress, Egress Maintenance
& Utility Fasement - William J. Fabrick

Dear Mr. Grace:

This letter will confirm our phone conversation

e ngmtegarding the above referred easement through
(W af"j development to Mr. Fabrick's property.

ocoodle

Earlier in the convergation I had requested infor-
mation from Mr. Edward Johnson of your office re the require-
ment for filing a "Waiver Request Form” along with the
required attachments on the easement. He advised me, and
you confirmed that the filing of the "Waiver Request Form"“
was unnecessary, as Mr Fabrick's easement had already been

approved administratively by your office following discussions
wit

George Pryor, Jr. and Mark Buda of the engineering firm
of Harris, Smariga, Matz, Inc. -

This letter 18 written to confirm and document this
understanding for Mr. Fabrick's records. A copy of the engin-

eering plat of this easement and a description of the metes and
bounds are included for your information.

If your understanding of today's conversation differs
from that expressed in this letter, or if circumstances have
changed, please contact this office immediately.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly y s 7
il A S

Daniel H. Green

DHG/rk
Enclosures

cc: W, Fabrick
G. Pryor, Jr.
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Planners/Engineers/Surveyo
115-B Sudbrook Lana/Ptkeste MD 21208
.~ {301 486-1611

DESCRIPTION

0.3566 ACRE INGRESS, EGRESS MAINTENANCE AND UTILITY EASEMENT

--l-——‘-—rl*—-———--ﬂh-l-‘—!l-———---i—-ﬂh——ﬂ_—t-—-—--——-i---—-r-_—-—i—-l.-—- e B B R T e e——

BEGINNING for the same at a point designated as “108" as
shown on "Plat 2 of 2 Woodleaf”, dated April_ll._lgaa and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book S.M. 58
folio 64, said point also heing_the westernmost intersgection of
Jots 13 ﬁnd 14 as shown on said plat, running thence Ii) Noxrth 77
degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds East 592.51 feet, and through lot 13
(2) South 70 degrees 31 miﬁutes 05 seconds ERast 190.90 feet to
intersect a private ingress, egress and maintenance easeﬁent at =
distance of 10 feet as measured perpendicular to the division line
between 1étﬂ 13 and 14 as shown on said plat running thence (3}
South 19 degreeﬂdzﬂ minutes 55 seconds West 20.00 feet, and
running'thfﬁugh;}otilé (4) North 70 degrees 31 minutes 05 seconds
West 185.11 feet, (5) South 77 degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds West
583.58 feet to intersect the westernmost line or South 22 degrees
34 ninutes 49 seconds Rast 770.84 foot line of said plat. thence
binding révergely on said line (6) North 22 degrees 34 minutes 49
seconds West 20.33 féet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.3566 acres of land more or less.

CSR/raz_

Frederick. MD/{301) 682-4488 Feirfax, VA/{703) 385-3566
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RETURN TO:
HAMMOND & HAMMOND, LLC
P.O. BOX 569, 465 MATN STREET

REISTERSTOWN, MD. 21136
410-833-7576

i t
INO TITLE EXAMINATION NO CONSIDERATION

7 . [
THIS DEED, made this .24 x4  day of _)J{?)fg;t b e/ ,
2005, by and between JOEL R. HARTMAN party of the first part,

’ Grantor, and DANIEL HARTMAN, party of the second part, Grantee.

WHEREAS, the said JOEL R. HARTMAN is the father of Daniel

Hartman and this transfer is a true gift.

NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that in consideration of
fsum ~of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00)and other good and valuable |
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the
said Joel R. Hartman does grant and convey unto the said Daniel |
| Hartman, hls personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee
| simple, all that lot of ground situate in the 4¢P Election

District, Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as
Il follows, that is to say:

r BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point at the common corner between |
Il the properties of Elliott W. Hudgins, Jr. and wife, Frederick M.
Yellott, et al, and David Lawrence, et al, saild point being at the
beginning of the line of agreement as described in Section Three,
Article A of the Indenture dated August 14, 1965, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. 4516,
| folio 1, between Elliott W. Hudgins and wife, Frederick M. Yellott
and wife, Daniel D.F. Yellott, Phillip R. Grossman and wife and
Relsterstown Federal Savings and Loan Association, running thence
and binding on said line of agreement North 22 degrees 50 minutes
l 42 seconds West 770.84 feet to a capped pipe, running thence and
binding reversely on the lines of agreement set forth in Section
Four, Article A of the aforesaid Indenture, South 2 degrees 50
minutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and North 89 degrees 46 minutes
08 seconds East (Zﬁd.oﬁjffeef to the place of beginning and |
containing 2.157 acré&s of land, more or less.

. BEING THE SAME LOT OF GROUND which by Deed dated November 2,
1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in |
Liber S.M. 13378, folio 049 was granted and conveyed by William J.

| Fabrick unto Joel R. Hartman, the within Grantor.

SUBJECT to covenants and restricticons of record.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys,
| ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto
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¥ ' THIS DEED made this 2 Y of Hovenbar, 1987, by

1

1_1-_.

404 batwoan{WILLIAM J. PABRICK HIRLEY Y. PAERICK, Graators,

a LLTAK J. FABRICK, Grantee, *

. o WHEREAS, the Grantors acguired tha herginaftar '
Gescribed property as tenants by the antireties; and '

WHEREAS, Grantors have agreed to separate and inoident
therato to convey tha property hareinafter described to the
Grantee as tenant in severalty pursuant to the terss of that

ordex of court dated Septesbar 30, 1987 in Casa No. 87-9-3%8

(Civil) in tha Coyrt of Common Pleas of Adansg County,
Pennsylvania.
~ - HOW THEREFORE WITWESSETH, that for and in conalderation

. of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) {actusl considesraticn paid 1o

THAIVIDIR
AFALTdAY oK
TV LTIy

M

Ljnoy wnamregy o)
UOPEXQ | P E\INASSASTY -

' of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do heraby

TP BT 10wy

-y 3-‘_‘

46 Jusindag RS
YpL YTt PRA

L BT

%: ‘3‘5. folio 5‘1. ﬁt ﬂl

NONE), and other good and valuable conslderations, ths receipt .

grant, ‘mmr and assign untd tha sald William J. Fabrick, his
personal representatives, heirs, successors and asaignes
forevar, in fes simple, all that lot or parcel of land, situate
in tha 4th- Rlection District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and
dasoribed ap follows, that ig to say:

| BEGINNING FOR THE GAMB at a point at the common

corner bstween the properties of Elliott W. Hudgins, Jr. and ‘
vife, Fredarick M. Ysllott et al and David Lawrencs et al, - L

- gaid point being av the bagiuning of the line of agresment

as dosoribed in Section Three, Article A of the Indenture

dated Auguat 14, 1965 and recorded among the Land Records

of Baltimore County in Liber O7G, 4316, Yolio 1 batwesn Blliott ,
., mdi.tm and wifa, Frederick M. Yealloett and wifs, Daniel D. Trial
F. Yellots, Phillip R. Groseman and wife and Reisterstown L
Faderal Savings and Loan Association, Tuaning thence and binding ',._:f-,:
‘on said line of agresamant Berth 22 degraes, 50 minutas, 42 R
seconds west 770.8§4 feet to a cappad pipe, running thence and o
binding reversely on the lines of agreemant as set forth i@ o . §5.08

: Bection Four, Artiols A, of the aforesaid Indenture, h 2 AR

dagrees 50 winutes 08.seconds Rast 712.35 fest and

rees 46 minutos G0 seconds Zast 264.0) feet to the m&l}l&;
beginning; contajining 2.157 acres of land more or lass, mw

BEING all andl the same land conveyed unot the Grantors -
‘hexrein by desd of Daniel 0.F. Yellott, IIX, dated October 28,
1981, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors County in

R2/6¢c
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TOCETHER with the buildings and isprovements thars-
" upon, if any, and the rights, waye, alleys, waters, privileges,
- appurtopsnces and advantages to the same belonging or in any-
- wige appertaining. |
l - '~ 4Q BAVE AND TO HOLD the adbove desoribed lot of ground
and prewmises, unto and to the proper une and benafit of the sald
. uuu{- J. Fabrick, his parsonal reptesantatives, lm_-l.r-, SUOCAaysOx s
- o and e;Iliqn!. forevar, in fes simple.
:'._-:,,.g- a AWD the @ald Grantors cuvenant that they have not dooe
'::':w;_‘. _' or ouffexed to be ﬂoni_mr act, matter ox thing 'hltmm to
h S - enCURDar m' property haredy conveyed; that _tMr will warzant
| gpacially ths property herchy granted and conveyed; and that
) thay will exescute such furthar aassurances of tllu ezmd as xay ha
e requlisite, :
. ' WITNESS, the hands and seals of the eaid Grantors
herein. *
WITNR3S:

..J/}

Bﬂ Z!Efi!ﬁ . to wit:
A

. I EEREBY CERTIFY that on this (2’ 'day of Novesber,

- 1987, before me, the subsoriber, & Natary Public of the State
aforogaild parsonally appearad WILLIAK J. FABRICK, kaowa tO e
{or satisfactorily proven}] to e the person whose nems ig ‘

suliscribed to the within instrument, and aoknowledged that he
axacuted ths same for the purposss heyein containad, and in my

5
- A A= e — — ]

- PAGE

'BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-10547] SM 10692, p. 0056 |
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. STATE OF Eg:ma[n,;. '
. coumry oF- - ¢ RO vt

- 4 Y CERYIFY that on chis g‘_"d.lynthw:.‘
1587, bafore ma, the subscriber, a Wotary Public of tha State
aforasaid personally appesred SHIRIZY T, FABRICK, known to ma
{or astisfactorily proven) to be the parson whose nama is
subscribed ¢o the wvithin instrument, and acknovliedged that ghe
axscuted the sane for the purposes herein contained, and {n wy

presance signed and sealed the same. -
1IN WITHRSS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and

Official fesl.
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SUPREME
TFTLE COMPANY

I| *

1864 Reisterstown Road, Suite A
Baltimore, MD 21208

Phone (410) 653-7700

FAX (410) 653-7705

QOur File No. §T-%201¢

Date: March 9, 1999
TO: Mr. Joel R. Hartman

18A Brian Daniel Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Property Address: 19 A Brian Daniel] Court, Reisterstown, MD 21136
Borrower/Purchaser: JOEL R HARTMAN
Seller: WILLIAM J. FABRICK

In connection with the above captioned property, enclosed please find the following:

( X} Owner’s Title Insurance Policy ( ) Release of Mortgage and Deed of Trust
{ X } Deed or Assignment to Property {( ) Check in the amount of

( )} Mortgagee’s Title Insurance Pohicy ()

( ) Record Office Receipt ()

( ) Recorded Deed of Trust or Mortgage { )

If you have any questions in regards to the above, please do not hesitate to call.
Veky truly yours,
Nicole Donaldson
SUPREME TITLE COMPANY

Enclosures
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AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
OWNER'S POLICY

(10-17-92)

21 5293 106 00000675

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, CHICAGO TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown
in Schedule A, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained or

incurred by the insured by reason of’
1. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein;

2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title;
3. Unmarketability of the title;

4. Lack of a right of access to and from the }and.

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in defense of the title, as insured, but
only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations,
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in Witness Whereof, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed as
of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to become valid when countersigned by an authorized signatory.
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Issued By.- B

| CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ALTA Owner's Policy 10/17/92

Policy No.:
File No.: ST-9616

21 5293 106 00000675

Schdl N

Office File Number Palicy Number Date of Policy Amount of insurance
ST-9616 21 5293 106 00000675 December 15, 1998 $25,600.00
1. Name of Insured: JOEL R HARTMAN
2. The astate or interest in the land which is encumbered by the insured mortgage is:
Fee Simple
3. Title to the interest in the land is vested in the insured:
4. The land herein described is encumbered by the following mortgage or trust deed, and assignments:

and the mortgages or trust deeds, if any, shown in Schedule B hereof.

5. The land referred to in this Policy is described as follows:

See Attached Schedule A - Legal Description

This Policy valid only if Schedule A Item 5 and Schedule B is attached




‘Issued By: - - - >
CHICAG TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ALTA Owner’s Policy 10/17/92

Policy No.:
File No.: ST-9616

Beginning for the same at a point at the common cormer between the properties of Etliott w. Hudgins, Jr. and wife,
Frederick M. Yellott, et al., and David Lawrence, et al., said point being at the beginning of the line of agreement

' as described in Section Three, Article A of the Indenture dated August 14, 1965, and recorded among the Land

_ Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG 4516, folio 1, between Elliott W. Hudgins and wife, Frederick M. Yeilott
and wife, Daniel D.F. Yellott, Phillip R. Grossman and wife and Reisterstown Federal Savings and L.oan
Association, running thence and binding on said line of agreement North 22 degrees 50 minutes 42 seconds West
770.84 feet to a capped pipe, running thence and binding reversely on the lines of agreement as set forth in

' Section Four, Article A, of the aforesaid Indenture, South 2 degrees 50 minutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and

North 89 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East 264.03 feet to the place of beginning and containing 2.157 acres ot
" land, more or less.

This Policy valid only if Schedule A Item 5 and Schedule B is attached

Schedule A — Legal Description
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CHICAGG TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ALTA Owner's Policy 10/17/92

Policy No.:

Fite No.:

ST-3616

POLICY NUMBER

21 5293 106 000006'75

3, ‘DATE OE-POLICY _

T | Decermber 15,1998 77 7

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

$2560000

’ ;';..7-PREWUM~AMGUNT
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24

SPECIAL TAX AMGUNT

25.
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27

REINSURANCE EXPENSE
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Supreme Title Company
File No. ST-8616

This Deed. MADE THIS 2nd day of November, 1998, by and

between WILLIAM J. FABRICK, party of the first part, GRANTOR; and JOEL R
HARTMAN, party of the second part, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS and 00/100 ($25,600.00), which includes the amount of any
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trus, if any, the receipt whereof Is hereby
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said JOEL R
HARTMAN. as Sole Owner, his/her personal representatives and assigns, in fee

simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as
follows, that is to say:

|
I

Beginning for the same at a point at the common comer between the properties of
Elliott w. Hudgins, Jr. and wife, Frederick M. Yellott, et al., and David Lawrence, et
al., said point being at the beginning of the line of agreement as described in
Section Three, Article A of the Indenture dated August 14, 1965, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG 4516, folio 1, between
Elliott W. Hudgins and wife, Frederick M. Yellott and wife, Daniel D.F. Yellott, Phillip

R. Grossman and wife and Reisterstown Federal Savings and Loan Association,
running thence and binding on said line of agreement North 22 degrees 50 minutes
42 seconds West 770.84 feet to a capped pipe, running thence and binding
reversely on the lines of agreement as set forth in Section Four, Article A, of the
aforesaid Indenture, South 2 degrees 50 minutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and
North 89 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East 264.03 feet to the place of beginning
and containing 2.157 acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated November 5, 1987 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 78416 folio 118
and re-recorded at Liber 10692 folio 55 was granted and conveyed by William J.
Fabrick and Shirley T. Fabrick unto William J. Fabrick the Grantor herein.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
privileges, appurtenances and ‘advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the

said JOEL R HARTMAN, as Sole Owner, his/her personat representatives and
assignshis personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or
ciiffared tn he dnne anv ant matter or thina whatenavar tn enciimher the nronertv




WITNESS the hand and seal of said GRANTOR. .] 1133 78 0 oU

MM{SEAL}
WILLIAM J. FABRICK

GRANTOR

STATE OF MARYLAND, Dakimore Couﬁ*\{ , to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 2nd day of November, 1998, before me, the
sybscriber, -a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
WILLIAM J. FABRICK, the GRANTOR herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) 1o
be the person whose name IS subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledgead
the foregoing Deed to be act, and in my presence signgd and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: /[ // Z 220 Notary Public i
Sy o,
NV TIRY
C’ b ,} K
G ® 3

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attomey duly admitted to practice before the Court

of Appeals of Maryland. !

Attomey Howald & . Goren

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Supreme Title Company
1864 Reisterstown Road Suite A

Baltimore, Maryland 21208
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1

Thg De'ed, Mﬁ“ T“‘ﬂE e o ey g '!ﬂﬂ“ﬂ'lld_n? nf whﬂhﬁrrn-nunun"n-“n-ﬁmn-n-.u

in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-one~—mcmws—m—ceemecme———~ by and between

Daniel D, F.Tq!,.ln;t,, 1Y "l'-'-ll"'"-"""'"'""""""""""'""""‘"-"'F*“-'F“Hﬂﬂmﬂm-ﬂ*ﬂﬂﬂn“--H-HH"H-I‘I

Baltimore County, Thnd. PALLY m—r—e— s e e e e Of L first part, and
4

I&-ﬁ,’ T. Fabrick, hia wife, partleos ~=warenmcnemcnes o= oo

i
1

i)liam J. Fabrick and Sh

of the second part.

three thousand and no/100 dollars
i - A
Wirnessern. That in considerntion of \he sum of -~ 1731 7o, 2:_“. w3970

{$3,000.00) the rsceipt of uhi:h is hareby acknovlcdged————~———vipipas—Dapensfil gnp st ()

¢ 17-01 Zu 1S wrwnlr)

. 71731 £2u2300Y 2awaGlh
the said  party of the firat part ——— e e e ————————————

do es  grant and conyey to the snid partlas of the mecond part, as renanta by the

enticveties, thelir asaigns, and unto the gsurvivor of them, his or her ~—vee—vomaua—

hafra |
personal represoniatives/sicesnore and ASFIENS ~vrv mromvmwumorunenoe=e | 10 {be &lmple, ali

that parcel ————-lot--—-— of ground situate in the 4th Election District of Baltiliore
A ] County, Md.
and described an follows, that is o soy:

BECINNING FOR THE SAME ot a point ot the commwon corner hetween thé properties of
Ellioet W. Hudgins, Jr. and wife, Frederick M. Yellott et al and David Lawrence et al,
safd point being st the beginning of the 1line of agreement as described in Sectien
Threa, Avticle A of the Inﬂmture dated Aupust 14, 1965 and recorded awong the Land
Records of Baltimore County 1n Liber OTCG 4516, Eu].:l.n 1 betwaen Elliott ¥W. Hudgine and
vife, Frederick M. Yellott zmd wife, Daniel D.¥. Yellott, Philip R. Grossman and wife
and Rafisterstown Fedeval Savings and Loan Association , runn:lng theace snd binding on
said line of sgreement North 22 degrees, 50 minutes, 42 seconds weat 770.84 fest to
a cappad pipe, vunning thence and hinding vevevaely on the iines of agresment

as set forch In Secefon Four, Avticla A, of tha aforasadd Indenture, Bouth 2 degries
) sinutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and North B9 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds
East 264.03 feat to the place of boglnning. Containing 2.157 acros of land more or

Llams. i

BRINC the same property which by Deed dated February 14, 1978 and recovded among
the land records of Balcimore County, Maryland in Liber ENK Jr. 3891 folio 925 --
was granted and conveyod by Marjorio Chandlor, personal raprosentative of Ghe
Cuwcsta of Marjorie M. Yellott unto Daniel D. F. Yellott, TIX,

b

SUBJECT to covenants and restrictions of record.

THE GRANTEES HAVE BEEN ADVISED BY THE CRANTOR THAT THERE IS NO LECAL ACCESS FOR THE
PURPQIE OF INCRESS, EGRESS AND REGRESS TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY,

!
|
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TocetuEr with the huildingn* thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

1
sppurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have anp To Howo the said :Iumbed lot of ground and promises to the said

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto

helre
the survivor of them, his or her ——-wweewar—ace—ncwa—== parsonal representatives/successors
and assigns ' , in fee simple.
AnD the naid part ¥ of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or

siffered to be done any act, mlltﬂ" or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that he will warrant speclally the property hereby granted; and that  he wiil executa

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
Wirness the hand 8 and senl & of said granlor and Graatees

Test: 2 /_:D:
e et /.Qi;ﬁ;zifﬁ
. T

A e, Danlel D.F.Yellote,

1. 'Z‘Zi-.‘l;-". o\ ¥

William J. Fab

c” - -
' =/ "L?\-L—-Ga-'-t—' : "-L—-d—_-f' “ SRALL)
' —‘S/h:lr ey T. Fabric

’d ]

--JZE(saaL}

Stari ov Hﬁ!’l‘t&l"‘l‘ht‘h ;'HLJ- AL WA T T. A0 wik:
{ Benany Cantory, That on thise=we .55 *  ceee-day of Qctober ———===cev—weaa- —_
in the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty-ona =r-s—cecrcrrumucnresnwe—— ', before me,

: ie). D,F, Yéllotit, TII
the subscriber, & Notary Public of the Siate niorwsald, personally appesrod Pan '
Grantor and uuuz J. Fabrick and Shirlay T. Fabrick, his wife, Cranteas

known to me (or satisfactorily prmf'en} to be the persons whose namea s Aare [Ksrexsubscribed to

the within instrument, and acknowledged that t hey sxacuted the same for the purposes .
thersin contained, and in my presence signod and sealed the same. ot
In Werness Wisnzor, | hereunto set my hand and official seal. I ——— w

IR PR
i /’-\ / _r"'a" :'"“-#Fﬁ o,
. 3 ! st Fa,

\ r? .
j L ol _..--u_.l_—‘ :—!""-l- ..h—':-;‘l'. '-" - -
* il

| ‘\:: * - f " 0
. s . ! e R I -
My Commission expires: 3 vy i
July 1, 1982 | AN LA
Hf'i; LT RN ~

| ) LS
Reo'd for record NOV 47 108) M
Por Biner H..Kabline . Jruw Olonk . - .
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THIS IHDEHTHRE. mada this Lath day uf AUgust . s 1965,

by and bﬂtwean ELLEETI ¥, HHDGIHS JR and his vife, RUTH C, HUDCIWNS, of

~Bnlr£mnra'Cuuntp, Marviand {hereinafter rafarrad to a5 “Hudgias”);

-E- PDANTIEL

FREHRIEE M. YELLHTT and- his wife, H&RJORIE H. YELLOTT, and/BAXSH D.F.

~YELLGTT uwmarriﬂd of Baltimore Cuunty; Maryland (hereinafter refearred

Eq_as "Yellotra®): PHILIP R, GRBEE&AH anﬂ}HiB wife, DOROTHY GROSSMAN,

'ﬂf Baltimnre Fity, Maryliand {(hereipafter referred to as "Grossmans"),

and HEISTERSIGHH FEDERAL SAVIAGS & LﬂAH éSEﬂCIATIDH 4 Maryland corpor-

J

-Jviﬁutinn (h:reinaftar ruferra& to- as “Reistern town Faderal").

- g
" Tmt'w

R S N N E
WREREAS, the Yellotts did om op abour che 31at day of July,
19647 sxécute and deliver te the Grossmans for the conaideration tharein

mentinnud A ¢unuayanca nf :ar:ain 1ands in Haitimore County, Marvlang,

Hhinh tnnvayancﬂ isg raaurded amnug the Land Records of Beltimore County

in Libﬁr R R. ﬁ 434%9, Falin 405 ; qnd

Hﬂzﬂﬂaa the gaid partias 38 a_vesult of the &2id conveyance,

now - Qwn 1aﬂﬂ adjﬂining eanh ether; aund

CoLH HHEEE&B 3 d;s;ute has arisen among the parties gy to their

¢umman bﬂundary Iine and: Hudgins alLagea that the said Grossmaus sud

Yalln:ts have entroached’ vpon’ hin lands*'and

-

. .- WHEREAS,

Reisterstcun Federal holds a Morigage upon the Yelloct

pruparLy and ;nlna hurein inr the purpose of subjecting its DOTLgAge Lo

thn terma uf thlﬁ Indennuru"

J HQF'IHEREFQRE* in ﬂﬂhaideraticn 0f the mutual covenancs and
agraaﬁentﬂ,heruinﬁf;e;'nnnta;ned, the parties to shis Indencture have
. . 1;. ) - . -

causéd_thiallndhnuu;q'th'ha executed and do neteby mutoally covenant and

.I
,oF

QHE* That the saigd pﬂrtlﬂﬁ haratn havu directed Mr. Wilson ¢.

ﬂarrnu, Land Eurveyﬂr Etahﬂ Rtgiﬁtratinn H¢, 291, of 1903 Cuyna Oak
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3 1“"

Avenue, Baltimore, Harylnnd ta #at concrete mofluments commencing at

-
-

iron pipe north of tha.largﬂﬂtulgp papiar tree on Gores Mill Road, Eaiﬂ
. T o , .
tree being on the property owned by Hudgins, to deséiggate the correct

boundary lineg Detween their respﬁ:tiﬂh properiies, at the: distances

and bearings indicated. in the Sur#ty flat_praparad_ﬁyitha said Wilson

L

C. Ha}ran, dated June 2, 1965, atta&hﬂd hereto and by reference made a

part hereof, which said buﬁnénfy lines .as s0 designated are hereby adopted.

' C. . |
by . the parties hereto as the correct boundary lines between their re-~

spective properties.

THO: A, Hudgina he:uby granc:, hargninﬂ, nulln _annveys}'
remlses, teleases and fnf!?ﬂr quit :131:5 unto Yeiln:cs, Raistarntuwnx "
Federsl, morTtgagee as aforesaid, qnd Grossmzana, their respeactive SUL -

. i :
cessors, heirs and aseigne, any and all ground lying to the northedast

uf.the said common hnundﬁry.liﬁe[h;tuaﬁn their respective properties

more fully described as follows:-
BEGINNING for the same at the iren pipe -MNerth
of the large Culip’ pﬂplar trer on Gores Mill .
foad, eaid tree deing op the property of Hudgins
running themce North 4% : 10° 47" West, Y414.07
faptvto & common cnrner,;cﬂmmﬂn te the parties
to this Indenture, thence continuing the same _
course, 23?.25 feet to.3' rock stone, and thsuce
Xorth 32° 40° 47" West, ﬁﬂﬂ 62 feet to the pnint
. where a concrete.mouument 16 to be set, at
another cornar, common between the parties.

B. Yalliotcs, Grossmans and Reisrerstown Federal,

mortgagee as aforesald, bereby grant, bargain, sell, remise, release
. L :
and forever quit claim uwute Hudgins, iz helrs and anﬂtgns any and all

ground lying to the southwest nf tha said coamen haundﬂry line batuean

‘;hair respective prupattina as deacribad in pa*agraph 2-& ahnva,

THREE: 4. . Grossmans herﬂhy-graﬂt, hargain. 5211. ‘convey, ramise,

+

velease and forever quict claim ungo Yellotts and Reisterstown Faderal,

morLgagee as afnraﬂaidj'thuir respactive sSuccessors, helrs and sgeigns,
i

any and ail gxound lying te the southwest ¢f the bouadary line betwveen
their respective propaztiss mora fuliy descridbad ah-fﬂlluﬂn:-

¥
RECINNING for the same at the point whére a

canarete ponupent is to te ¥at berween the

_2.§_’
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‘propercics of Yellart, Grossman and Hudgins
wirieh.1s North 32° zp!' 47+ Wegr, 660.62 feet
from rhe rock stone separating £ne prnpar:y
cf Grossmans and Hudgins, thence North 229 50
42" Yest, 770.84 feet to the Capped pipe ac
Lﬁtent, 28 shown on the attached Jurvey Plat,

| B, Yelliotts and Reisterstown Pedaral nereby grant,

bargain, sell, couvey, remise and forever quit c¢laim unto Grossmans,

theirfheita.nnﬁ agaigns,

F

any aﬁdiall ground lying ro the northeast af
the said huundary ltne hatwaen their respective properties as degeribed

5in paragtagh 3% h -above,

FBUR: A, It'is furthey hereby agreed between Hudgins, Yeliotces,
o T - - .
and. Rﬂiﬁt&tﬂ % OWD F&ﬂtral ﬁortgagae as aforesaid

; | » that the line betweean
l - .

Yeliotes! Ehﬂ Hudgins' pragarty‘ndnmﬂnﬂing 4t the poiant whetre 2 concrate

cen the properiies of

Hudgins, Grossoansg and Yellotts, which is North 327 49 47" Yes t, 680,62
|

feat from thﬁ TOTY stone saparating e propertias of Grossmans and

Hudglns tnenca South 597 44 West, 25%.%3 teet to a walnut tree, thence

~fagrn?t2“-sn*juaw-wgat,~?12;35 iégt‘ra"ﬂﬁg'tqpped pipe at stone, shall

-

‘I-bE'feéaiﬁhg”aﬂ beiﬁglthE'dnrraet boundazy lim between thiz portion of

theiy rﬂﬁpﬁﬂt‘"ﬂ prupartiﬂﬁ.-

- u

TO HOLD, the aforesaid premises with all rlxghrs

) |

eagenpents and appurtenances thereto belonging to Lhe atoresaid rogpective

b

grantees, theailr respecilve succesyors, hvirs and assigns as afcrennidg,

THI3 INDENTURE, is ¢xecuted wlthout cvovenants of any characrer
i

eithet expressad ar impliad,
|

PIH HIIHEEE HHERE&F thﬂ partitﬁ hurﬂta teve sac their hands

and seals the day and yegr flrst anuva writtan.

YITNESS: |
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A
Eleancor Ward . ..Beclor ﬂ‘: nﬂgﬂrﬁ
rresident

I
STATE OF Hﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁﬂn CUUHTY GF nahtxuaaﬁ to wit:-

|1 MEREBY' GERTIFY :hat ‘on’ thu 14th dav of August , 1965,
befare me, the uuhaurihar, a ﬂntary Puhiic ot che State of ﬁaryland
Eﬂuﬁty ﬁé Balrlmur&; parsnnally appﬂnred ELLlDTT We HUDGINS, JRf;and
his wile, RUTH C. HUDGINS, and tPty scknowledged the furagning;lndenﬁure"

Fo v

to ba thelr act and deed.

AS WITMNESS my hand and Notarfial Seal.

WLL,_&M j— “#"“ ""“L-f_f

Notary Public, Beatvice L.Bovdre

My Commission Expires July L, 1967

STATE -OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:.
- ! o : CEEE . 1Lﬂ
I REREBY CERTIFY thac on this fy'é%ﬂy af AT 1985,

before me, vhe subscriber, a Notary Pubiic of the Etatd:§ Maryiand,

in

County of Baltimore, persnﬁﬁilx ;ppear d. PREDRICK M. YELLOTT and his
wife, HARJHHIE M., YELLOTT, -and- D, F. YELLOTT, unmarried, and they

acknovledged the fu:Eguing Indenturu to be their act and deed.

¥’

A% HITHEEE my hanﬂ and Hntnr:al Saal. ,

X EaR ] v - Ty
Notaxy uhliqﬁnrvls u;ﬂdﬂnblum15
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"'STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:-

1 HEREBY CERTIPY that on this ¢ day of {vtega-aX gggs

"bufure ma. tha subseribey, « Notary Public of the State of Maryland,

City nf.Baltiman personally appeared PHILIP R, GROSSMAN and his wife,

: ﬂﬁRﬂIHY GRBESH&H, and they a:knﬂwledged the foregoing tndaqu;n"tn be

thair act ana dead

-
"

' _;1'5

;%_TEE_HIKEESS'ﬁﬁ'haﬁﬁiaﬁﬁ-ﬂntarfal=$ea1:

ftf’f{ n"(} :""I'J SRS
Hctary Pubiic, Jacob Vidrow

My Ceommission Expires July I, 1967

t . ) . :
STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY ¢ OF BALTIMORE, to wit:.

| i C e o -~
I HEREBY CERTIPY that on this /¥ gay of i,{,::f;_;::ﬂ:mf . 1965,

before me, the suhscriher a Notary Public of the State of Harylﬂnd

CITY . . af Bultimart, parﬂnnally appearad Sﬂlﬂiﬂﬂn Rogers President

i

'l .
“i ot REISTERSTGWN rEBERAL SAFIHGS & LOAR ASSOCIATION,

Cand he aﬂknnwladgad tha Earﬁgolng indenture to be the act and decd of

1'said aaﬂuciattnn.

-A8 HITHESS my bhand and Hﬂtar al Sesl.

§;#%£rﬂ Hﬁﬁﬁfff{iﬁlf {:;-

Katary Publiie Ileanur Ward

- My Commission Expires July 1, 1967

T s vwmoare- Rl e (A R R -




L '
ek, b rolamsatt Tramprsy AT far -

E e T

—carme da rlter Sl P—wbem 2 b
-

[
Al

a

=mirwa. & jearwnom = -Wger

-

—rmm
-—

I

s s

" o el F - bl S 4

-

-
-

Tl F

-

P L

—-_—"—

b ey gl gt e el u-.-..-__r. oL g e ARk S R

Lt P

- .r.r ' ' LI = = - a . . - " ._
* - . "
LIBER £ PAGE U U
L} ' .
- | | |
] L] -
" 1
- -
L]
*
L] . |
! -
r
- gk e b il - Y I Rl et Al = A N L L R L L LT T + r 1 P L Wit T b= R o [ mh P omy o dgna, gram A= gpgm g Sl = erE el e 1 = Npdarmal P TROAR EpgEnp e mEnE s gt - TAF a4 L] — - " F or = 0 Fim g0 G gy ! ] T T T o T Fr R T T T R TR LI | .”l at e -
Dty ] el |
Bk, Wkt why u.ﬂv by £l ._\.r... i__-. . L
18T, pagnrbiy wpml aptwa el pas) ) -
i i T . .
LLL IR T LAimtel AR - L) F .
" - Tam T . .n...p_..-.ﬂ. .J'» -l
% r - %\‘ , o - ]
LY - ..
. _ &/
»
\\ / . (ST TR R 1Y * ._..ar‘f
e en vl N - ‘
1 W qgarpry B oy Y
- _ \
* .__u -
’ , _ _...
! ...—.. ! ‘ .“ 1 v
LT Lar b4 iy rqﬂﬁvﬂtﬁ.;}!:li e rmeam ;.n..l.,.m.iu.._..n.. . ...u , "WEr. _J...“:-q_uli...n..iﬂ-:._-..ah.,..ﬂ'..}ﬂi ...-.H...r_“m."}ul..._irih.
) ' - - L)
m - A ;
-
~. | ___
) S ; .* b LNAM T .
k . J I:J.u. ._____.._-__!.__ap..—.:_f....“_f
L . b . ; bt
.-_...... ..I.I._..-.:.-.iu .l..-.lﬂ_l . I , d ‘ [ ._.1...-_..-3..1 - .m
gyl My T % )
L1 'Y .-....._”.' IE LIRS L .qm__ " .
| B} 2wk 1 ﬁ ﬂ 1 ; . -
=
* .__.x.\.__..tlx.’ . L . ' . . ‘_l_-:_-.ﬁ' 'L. ) ] .l,__....f__.
...lL..__.I ' L ‘ N 'R L) ., ....:_-_ }
. - 1 .r-.l'!I J . .-rJ.
- , | . " 'n l.w.'m - . f__.”:.r
—.-.‘-- - L] r L. .--
1...-.1.____. - ' R } ' . . 1
- . - - . oo
....ll_....__...__l . . ' - 1 . L _ _— = - - I Y e - .-II:.
-r - - - - d L - - T F
- F ~hr - - k - —_ - ' |...
- - —— - i
a' - L
LS N + —.-
_. ; “.. ’ d 1
L] L -_.1 1
_ L}
- P |. i} ' .... -
1 - : . _
L
' 1
- ﬁ l‘ ’ ﬁ - 4 b '.
-
._.
' ax
b 1 r i * r ._
" L 1 | 1 . [} . |
n .... b I | M - _._. LT . . . mr-....u .
| | i 'a I
2} _ BRI ,
. £l .
m H
L - ._
L
.-... : r
' , . __ | |
d 4
.-1 r | |
> " : ) ./
+ -
) . ) |
L , -
i [ ]
[
r
. uﬁu : - .
_ -
. E
" Lo " ' .-._....... * ' - 4 _.._..._ \\\ .-
.o ' . n . ' . . Vo )Jv..... . N . ..Fr. .lt L
- " r . ' " " " [} K . n
1 . . . . . -.-_u_ ] . u.-ﬂ .___lr. .
Amviaw e | : : , : : : ro# .
. ] . . . . . |
-']l..ﬂ_.u tap®issye - a * ' L o . l.._....._/.r . "
‘1}...’ ‘“'ﬁ !ﬁ.a.ﬂnﬁ ' " . " 1 e Yoy e 1 P L1 L [ - LI TERTRECLL & PETATE L b LT 4 o " : Ay o TR LR . . oy Y1 e LIE I T L TR LR T P R T IR TR R T
. st hiag Ll rury G T L] S 8 Sibhahin ' J—

WAL YA $1200Y

¥ L

| ) 1 c . . | ; _
. ' . ' - B e m\‘ .J-.h__ JM#.“E.H..MM\I_M .““ H.-ﬂﬂﬂnﬁ.

| * ! »
o “..m,.._”mnuu: Ty OTLTALD d8d

Gal L pIotbd JI0F P08

E e —ahmT Ralead = qim e T T g o omn [ T I T,



— e T — T I— Iaa—— D I Iaa—— — I — —

'™ ARY LAND

JAMES T. SMITH. IR. | f TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Execulive | Department of Permits and

# Devefopment Management

June 7, 2007

Arnold Jablon
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Jabion:
RE: Case Number: 07-359-SPHA, 19 A Brian Daniel Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Apnl 11,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severat
approval agencies, -has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
" parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further informationf or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

TR WY/ NeE

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel
Daniel Hartman 216 Gentlebrook Road Owings Mills 21117

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
' www.baltimorecountymd.gov |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interofﬁpe Memorandum

DATE:  Aprit 11, 2007
TO: Zoning Commissiorjier & File
FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner |

Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance & Special Hearing, Case No. 07-359-SPHA
19 A Brian Daniel Court
4th Election District

Please see letter dated April 4, 2007 from attorney, Arnold Jabion. A

petition for Special Hearing has been filed in addition to the original petition for
Zoning Variance. |

i
)
|
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

t

. . # _ .
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 21, 2007
Department of Permits & Development

Management +

;
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For February 19, 2007
Item No, 07-359 *

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item

and we have the following comment(s).
|

1

If this variance is granted, we recommend that the panhandle driveway be made
to conform to the following county standards for panhandle requirements such as:

o l6-foot pavediwidth for the shared portion of the driveway

e Tee-turn around at the end of the use-in-common driveway.

e Max grade of 14%.
¢ Trash and mail pad at Westminster Pike Road.
y

¢ The developeré shall have a title attorney certify that he has the right to
burden existing"‘ right-of-way.

Additionally, the plan T-I incorrectly shows that the proposed access easement
reaches Brian Daniel Court. It actually reaches an existing access easement that 1s itself
more than 900-feet long before 1t reaches Brian Daniel Court.

DAK:CEN:ciw
cc: File
ZAC-ITTEM NO 07-359-02202007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 11, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management
| ECIEXWVIE [
FROM:  Amold F. Pat Keller, IIT JUN 25 2007
Director, Office of Planning BY:

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitidn(s): Case(s) 07-359- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional iﬁformation concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

r E ,
Prepared By: \ . /44 (LA ALY

— T
Division Chief: s / 7/

CM/LL

WADEVREWVZAC\7-359 doc

TS

|

(o




SWA

Staj:e b beod John D. Porcar, Se:f:retmj:r Designaie
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adminisiration

Matyland Department of Transporiation

Martin O’Malley, Governor
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor

- Date: 2/ \2fo007

. Ms. Kristen Matthews . : - RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of ‘ Ttem No. 7- 359

Permits and Development Management \9 ABrians Dan(eL Conpr
County Office Building, Room 109 - | Havrrangs Yrove 2z TY
Towson, Maryland 21204 ; Vawiaretg -

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-2¢, S\

.. should you have any questions regafding this matter, please contact'Michael Bailej/ at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

1

Very truly yours,.

et

: A Steven D. Foster, Chief
l f; 2. Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB |

My telephane: number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impa:red Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Balt]mure, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
19A Brian Daniel Ct; 784> W Brian Daniel Ct .
4" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts  * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Legal Owner(s): Daniel Hartman
Petitioner(s) * FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 07-359-A
* * * * * * * s * * * * ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

t

i
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or éther proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

| O
u@% My Shmnueman
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

*r [OU\ DUL- g : Q@’m LL{- D
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

| Towson, MD 21204

| (410) 887-2188

and documentation filed in the case.

g = = - —_—

- - - —_ =

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY thai on tﬁis 26" day of February, 2007, a copy of the foregoing

" Entry of Appearance was mailed Barbara Reynolds, 306 Lauren Hill Court, Reisterstown, MD

b

21136, Representative for Petitioner(s) .!

RECEIE * \@Mmmgfmmmw@

FER 2 € 2007 | PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
’ People’s Counse! for Baltimore County

Per..




210 A]ieghen}r Avenue Telephone 410-494-5200 www.venable.com

®
-v EN ABLE Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147
LLP Towson, Maryland 21285-5517

{410) 454-6238

aojablonévenable.com

2'? March 2007 2(15,‘["‘/{\ 40 ({W

Timothy M, Kotroco, Director X;{ﬂ
Attn: Kristin Matthews

Department of Permits and Development'Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Marvland 21204

Re: Case # (07-359A
~ Hearing Date: 4/5/07
E
Dear Ms. Matthews: - t
As we discussed by the telephone, I have been retained by

Daniel Hartman and I must request that this matter be
postponed for the followlng reason.

Afrer reviewing the requested relief, it is my opinion that an
amended petition must be filed to request certain relief. I
will be filing the amended petition in this matter within the
next few days and then re-schedule,

Thank you for your cansiderqtion.

i;§i§IEI

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC




Page 1 of 1

From: Patricia Zook

To: Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis

Date: 6/11/2007 9:39 AM

Subject: (07-359 - hiearing i§ Ta@sday; June 127@9:00 am
CC: Wiley, Debra |

Good morning -

Bill is reviewing the case file for this matter which is scheduled for hearing on Tuesday, June 12 at 9:00 am. This case was
originalty scheduled for hearing on April 5, but was postponed and rescheduled. The file is missing comments from your
respective offices. -’

Comments are needed from the Office of Planning because of the panhandie driveway.

He also wants comments from DEPRM. *'

Please provide the necessary comments to Bill prior to the hearing tomorrow at 9:00 am.
|

e, T e P i R ‘T

CASE NUMBER: 7-359-A

19 A Brian Daniel Court

Location: 784 feet W of Brian Daniel Count. .
4th Election District, 4th Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Daniel Hartman

VARIANCE To permit an existing fot with an area of 2.175 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres.

Hearing: Tuesday, 6/12/2007 at 9:00 AM, County Courts Building, 401 Bosliey Avenue, Room 407, Towson

{

Patti Zook 1f
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner ..- /0)2@ a,;r;;{zzpb %MW%

410-887-3868

pzook@baitimorecountymd.gov | C ol j‘*ca 7 .-W% A ft_,&g

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW 00002 HTM 6/11/2007




Page 1 of 1

From:  Patricia Zook

To: Wiseman, Bill .,
Date: 6/11/2007 4:03 PM | |
Subject: {C&58 07-359 - hearing Tuesday June.12.@ 9.am /

- — ————

CC: Wiley, Debra :

Hi Bill -

Have an update for you on this case: f

-Andrea brought of the certificate of posting 1

-Donnell is looking at the site plan (in file in PDM) will prepare comments for you

-Jeff Livingston is also reviewing and will have comments to you

Hopefully Fll have the comments by end of day or first thing tomorrow morning.

i W e Hﬂmmmmmm-“m_m_hwﬂmw

i

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Print View Page 1 of 1
From: Patricia Zook |
To: Wiseman, Bill |
CC: Wiley, Debra
Date: Monday - June 11, 2007 4:03 PM

Subject: Case 07-359 - hearing Tuesday June 12 @ 9 am
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Hi Bill -

Have an update for you on this case:;l

-Andrea brought of the certificate of fposting

-Donnell is looking at the site plan (iﬁ file in PDM) will prepare comments for you
-Jeff Livingston is also reviewing and will have comments to you

Hopefully I'll have the comments byfend of day or first thing tomorrow morning.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868 |
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Towshn, Maryland 212 Armold £ ‘Pat’ Kellar, 1T, Director
. Tel: 410-887.3211 » Fax: 410-88 5862
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I Qetober 5, 2006

C/o Arnold Jablon
Venable, LLP i
210 Allegheny Avend
Post/Office Box 5517 5
Towson,MarylanﬂZ PB5-5517 1
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R. 40 ZONE

? ol Section 201—HEIGHT REGULATIONS
| 5 b No building shall exceed a height of 35 teet or

; . % 3 stories, except as provided in ARTICLE 3.
E Rk} Section 202—AREA REGULATIONS

f e Minimum requirements, except as provided in

. i ARTICLE 3, shall be as follows:

' 202.1—Llot Area and Width—Each principal
building hereafter erected shall be located on a lot
having an area of not less than 40,000 square feet
and a width at the front building line of not tess than
150 feet, except that for two or mare lots in the same
ownership, and in the same fract, a minimum lot area
of 30,000 square feet is permitted if the average of
all the lot sizes in the same ownership and in the
same tract equals 40,000 square feet or more. A
wedge shaped lot at the end of a cul-de-sac street
may have a width at the front building line of nof less
than 100 feet {see Section 304).

202.1.1-—1n a cluster subdivision a minimum ot
area of 25,000 square feet is permifted, provided
that the average area of all lots in the subdivision
equals at feast 30,000 square feet and that the total
area in residential lots plus the area of the local open
space tractls) equals or exceeds the number of lots
multiplied by 40,000 square feet. in such subdivision
not more than 75 per cent of the lots may be less than
30,000 square feet in area and the minimum per-
mitted width at the front building line is 100 feet. . -
202.2—Front Yard—For dwellings, the front™ -
building line shall be not less than 50 feet from the’ . -
front lot line and not less than 75 feet from the center- . 1
line of the street; for other principal buildings—70 - . |
feet from the front lot line and not less than 95 feet .
from the center line of the street. e
202.3-—Side Yards—For dwellings, 20 feet WldE;;_:é;_ n
for one side yard and not less than 50 feet f?r: theﬁl r 3
sum of both, except that for a corner lot the b“"d_!!'.'.__f-.!:;':.__; =
line along the side streef shall be not less thun_f__é; 3
feet from the side lot line and not less than 75 TeCISEEE -
from the center fine of the street; for other pfl'. 3
buildings—40 feet wide, except that for ﬂbf:mf__""
the building line along the side s‘treei shc}“ E;I'I .:-.,;T-;
than 65 feet from the side lot Iine_uﬂd___'ﬂﬂfﬁ_;_____-
90 feet from the center liné of the streel. =g
202.4—Rear Yard—50 feel dE‘EP e
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' 11. Golf driving ranges, miniature-golf ranges, or baseball-batting ranges.
12. Helistops.
13. Morinas. |
14, Public-utility uses not permitted as of right.
15. Residential art salons (see Section 402C).
16. Riding stables (commercial or noncommercial).
17. Sanitary landfills (see Section 412). |
18. Shooting ranges. ; -
19. Volunteer-fire-company facilities. |
20. Wireless transmitting ond receiving structures, excepf that a radio an~ :
tenna in conjunction with transmitting and receiving facilities used by '
a resident amateur radio operator possessing an amateur radio operafor’s h
license issued by the Federal Communications Commission shall be con~
sidered an accessory stﬁucture or, if attached to another sfructure, an
accessory use, ond, as such, is permitted without a special exception,
orovided: (a) that if it is an accessory structure, it shall be subject to |
the provisions of Section 400; (b) that if it is a rigid-structure antenna, 1
'+ shall be no higher than 100 feet or the horizontal distance to the
nearest property line, whichever is less, above grade level, and no
supporting structure thereof shall be closer than 50 feet to any property r
line; and, further, (c) that it does not extend closer to the street on r
E
|

which the lot fronts than the front building line
21. large-scale unit developments, as provided in Section 430

1A00. 3—Height and Area Regulations. [ Bill No. 100, 1970.]

A. Height. No structure in an R.D.P. zone shall exceed a height of 35 feet,

except as otherwise specifically provided in these Zoning Regulations
(see Section 300). [Bill No. 100, 1970, ]

B. Area Regulations. [Bill No. 100, 1970.]

1. Lot Area. No lof less than 1 acre in net area shall be hereafter created |
in on R.D.P. zone, subject to aftaining percolation tests satisfactory \
to the Baltimore County Department of Health and conforming fo the |
applicable health requirements. 1Bill No. 100, 1970.]

2. Minimum Linear Dimension. Except as otherwise provided in Subpara-
graph 3, below, the minimum linear dimension of any lot hereafter
created in an R. D.P. zone shall be 150 feet. For the purposes of
these regulations, the minimum linear dimension of any lot shall be the
diameter of the largest circle in a horizontal plane which may be in~

scribed within the lot boundaries, [Bill No. 100, 1970.]

|

3 The minimum distance between any building in an R, D.P. zone and any |

lot line other than a street line shall be 50 feet; the minimum distance |

between the building and the center line of any street shall be 75 feet.
[Bill No, 100, 1970.]
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(301) 795.8595 : FAX 301-549-6323
DANIEL H. GREEN

ATTORNEY AT LAW
" 1315 LiserTY ROAD

£;U\
ELDERSBURG, MARYLAND 21784 \Q w,

March 21, 1990

|

Mr. Harry Grace |
Sub-Division Planner
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning
Room 107, County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 20' Private Ingress, Egress Maintenance
& Utility Easement - William J. Fabrick

Dear Mr. Grace:

This letter will confirm our phone conversation

niageiegarding ' the above referred easement through
odleaf™)} development to Mr. Fabrick's property.

Earlier in the conversation I had requested infor-
mation from Mr., Edward Johnson of your office re the require-
ment for filing a "Waiver Request Form"™ along with the
required attachments on the easement. He advised me, and
you confirmed that the 'filing of the "Waiver Request Form"
was unnecessary, as Mr Fabrick's easement had already been
approved administratively by your office following discussionsg

with George Pryor, Jr. and Mark Buda of the engineering firm
of Harris, Smariga, Matz, Inc.

. , | \ . .
This letter is written to confirm and document this
understanding for Mr. Fabrick's records. A copy of the engin-

eering plat of this easement and a description of the metes and
bounds are included for your information.

I1f your understanding of today's conversation differs
from that expressed in this letter, or if circumstances have

changed, please contact this office immediately.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

i Very truly y 4

| - »

: Cg;gi$¢¢z35?7: ;-E (5l —
| Daniel H. Green

DHG/rk

Enclosures

cc: W. Fabrick fee
G. Pryor, Jr. -
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Office of Planning Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4006
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3211 » Fax: 410-887-58062
E-mail: planning@co.ba.md.us

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Arnold £ ‘Pat' Keller, [Tl Director

October 5, 2006

Dantel Hartman

C/o Arnold Jablon

Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue

Post Otfice Box 53517

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517

Re: Fabrick Property

Dear Mr. Jablon:
Your request for a waiver from ‘the provisions of Section 32-4-409 of the Baltimore

County Code via Section 22-43a(13) of the 1987 Baltimore County Code has been APPROVED.

As such, you are not required to provide in-fee access for Fabrick property shown on “Plat 2 of 2
of the Woodleaf Subdivision”. Access to the proposed lots may be provided via the existing
panhandle access to Brian Daniel Court as agreed upon by those with existing rights to the
aforementioned panhandle access. Said access shall be protected by a permanent use-in-
common/maintenance agreement that shall run in perpetuity with the proposed lot and shall be
recorded with the record plat. |

I
t

Should you have any questions concerning the matters stated herein, please call Curtis J.

Murray with the Oftice of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Jeffrey W. Long
Deputy Director

Sincerely,

AFK:CIM:kma

—_—_—

/\H
PETITIONERf S N,

EXHIBIT No | /
\

WADEVREVIW ATVERS Fabrich property.doc

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

59 Printed on Recycled Paper
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' THIS INDENTURE, made this ié4th day of AUBUST , 1965,
by and bafunan ELLIOTY W, HUDGINS, JR, and his wife, RUTH C. HUDGIKS, of
Haltimura:Ceunty, Maryland (hereinafter referred to as "Hudgins");
?HE;;IEK M. YELLOTT and his wife, MARJORIE M., YELLOTT, andggiéié b, r.

YELLOTT, ﬁnmurritd, of Baltimore County, Maryiand {hereinafter refecred

ko 8¢ "Yellotts™); PHILIP R, GROSSMAN and his wife, DOROTHY GROSSMANM,
}

et Baltimore Cilty, Marylend (hereinafter referred te a5 "Grogsmans”):

and REIET?RSTQHH FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION, a Maryland corpor-

ation (hereinafter referred to @s "Reisterstown Federal").

1

FHFREAS, the Yellotts did on or about the 3lst day ef July,
1964, nxcthte and deliver tp the Crossmans for rhe consideratian thereipq
Marylancd,
timore County

WHEREAS, the saig parties, as a resuls pf thae Eaid convevancae,

now auwn land adioining each other; and

WREREAS, 2 dispute 5as arisen among the parties g3 ro thetr
b

tomnon boundary line and dudgins alleges that the said Grossmans aand
¥

Yellioges haﬁa engroached upon hia landsg; and

}
WHEREAS, o prevent difficulries frong hereafter dCLSivg, tae

_ b . ,
parcies have caused & Furvey (o bpe made to Bettle the Wispule and avoid

titigation as to the common houndary lines iylng batween them; aond
b

H?ERE&H, Reistergtown Fedeval holds 4 Morlgege upon the Yelloate

Properly and joins herein for the purpose of sublecting it aortpgage to
i

the terms of chisg Indenture,

ﬁéﬁ THEﬁEFUHE* in consideration of the mutusl covenenis and
agreoments heveinatinr tentsinkd, the parties Lo rhig Indencure nave
Cavused this Indenturs to be executad and do hereby mutually c¢o apant ang

RTree as toiiows:

ONE: That the a3id parcies herete have directed Mr. Wilson ¢«

*
i et

Marren, Land Survevor, State registration No. 591, of 1901 Gwynn Oak

e
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Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, te set councrece wonumenis commancing at

iron pipe novth of the large tullip poplar tree on Gores Mill Road, said
!
tree belng on Lhe property owned dy Budgineg, to designate the correct

boundary lines berween their respectlive propercies, ar rhe diatances

apd beariangs indicuted in the BSurvey Plar prepared by cthe sald Wilsen
T
C. warren, dated June 2, 1965, attached hereto and by reference made a

parc bereol, which said baunAary lines ae o designated are hereby adopted
by the parties herets s the correct bpundary lines berween their re-
spectiive properties.

TWO: #. Hudgins bereby grants, bargains, sells, conveys,
remises, releages and fntﬁver‘qult claims unto Yellotcs, Reisterstown
Federal, mortgagee a8 aforesaid, and Grossmans, their regpecltive sguc¢a-
cessprs, heirs and assigneg, any and all ground lying to the northeast
cf the said commou taoundayy l?nt berween thelr respective properties
mo¥e fully described as follows:.

BEGINNING for the same a4t the iron pipe North

ot the large tulip poplar tree on Gores Miil
Road, sald tree being vy the property of Hudgins,
running thence North 4% J0' 47" west, 1414.07
tndt~{o &4 comWon ¢orner, ceommon Co (hre partigs

te Lhis Indenture, thence s2onitipuing the same
course, 437,25 feel to a rock svone, and thencs
vorth 329 40% 47" Wesc, 680.62 feet to the poine
where 2 concrete monument 1% Lo be ser, at
anpther corner, ﬂﬂmm?ﬁ between the paritles,

|
4. Yellotts, Girogsmans angd Reisterstown Fedegral
¥

merTigdeee 4% aforesatd, hﬁrﬁnyﬁgrant, birgain, seil, remise, relsase

and torever gquit claim unto Hquinﬁ, bis peirs and assipoas any and 4l

ground lying to the southwest of the said common voundary line betweeon

Laeir respestive properties asidescribad in pavagrapn 2-A above,.

L
THREE: A. CGrossmans heceby grant, bdargain, sell, convey, vamise,

Frro -

releane and Zovever quit clalm unto Yelloues and Helsterstown Federal,
mortgagee as aforesaid, thely respective successars, helrs and assigns,
any an¢ ati pround lying to the southwest ¢t the Loupdary lipe beirweean

cheiy respective properties moré fuliy described as f{ollows:-

BEGINNING 1ov tie sam$ 3T ioe poinc where a
Joncrete monument {5 to be set between the

-2
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proparties of ¥eilotr, Grossman and Hudzins
wolel s North 327 40' 47" West. 680 49 feet
from the rock stone Sepatating the Property
of Groassmans ang Hudgins, thence Noerth 22° 50
3% West, 770,84 fowet te the capped pipe at
Flene, AaE ghown on rhae AtLached Survey pilgar,

I B. Yellotes and KelsSterstown Fedarad herﬂby grant,

hargain, seli, convey, Temise and forever Quit ¢iaim unco

ﬂrﬂﬁﬂmans,

trefr heirs apg BEILPNS, any and a1 sround lying Lo Lhe nertheas:

the said Bpandary line between their re

I paragraph 3.4 above,

YOFOUR: A, v i fturther heredby ayrecy between Hutiins, Yeliotes,

and Hei'stevrstoyn Federai,

BOTiRigee as storesaid, Lhoat rne tinoe

Yeliotis?® and dadpins! Rroperyy CORACNCINngG 4f the point where 4

monument {5 (o be sel o the commoy cornar betwren tie BEYoperiies

. n | L - L] ! - T 1 LA F . N
dudpine, Lrossemans and Yelloves, which e Rority 127 44 % WOUSLEL, bhu,n2
!

reel fYom tne rock stone

Separabing the Praperiies of Grossmans g

v 4 : . x Hin £ r T + a -
Hudgins, thence S0uth 897 44 ¢ weat, 264,03 t1ept Lo # walrnut P¥=e, {henee
North 2% s5p¢ V3" Wesc,

I
e reparded ag beinz the co

12,39 feet to tha Tapped pipe at atune, Biiaid

¥edt boundary }ise hertyeen hfg poriion of

theiy respective properties,

-

SELU DYOCRISeH Wil o431

IC HAYE aMD 7o HOLD, tne slore

cagemwents and appurtenaqces theretla elonging ¢p the dleresatd respegvive
SYERIGRS, Theldr reppective

fuctessors, heirs and
i

A86iuns ax LA o O I I I

SHIL TIRDENTOAR, ig CXeculed withoutl covepants TioAatty (natlgcler

Giiher expressed or inplied,
1

1IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties herety
i

and d¢als vhe day and
!

WITNESS:

have spt their hands

FeAv {1vs3t above writiegp,

L]
i

" e mar ' ey H i
! ! SF 4
H r s . ] H r
it A L fm®, " — lq{"{'-—

- -
o ioor s ILa E
v or sy :-.--'-- bt

Heatricr L. Bawgdre
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STATE GF MARTLAND, COUNIY OF BALTIMORE, to wip:-
1 HEREBY CERTLFY thac on this 14th day of Augusc . 1965,

vefore me, thie subseribexr, a Hoetary Public pt che State of Maryland,
1
County ot Baitimore, pevsonally appeaved ELLLOTT . HRUDGINS, Jk,. and

“1f wile, RUTH €. HUDGIWNS, and they acknowledced the toTtegoling Indenture

r.

to Le chrely acr and deed.
§

AS WITNESS wy hand and Nertarial Sozl.,

LY

Ilﬁ L] g - Irl !} T
F I Y S R T

Hntary Public, Beatrice !\ ,Buwdre

My Commisiion Expires July I, 1967

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to witbt:.

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this ff*Lény of CE;» f{fm, 1865,

. . . R . . -
betore ae, the subscriber, a Notiry Public ai tue Etat(ip MHarylend,

County pi Baitimore, pﬂfﬂﬂﬂﬂll% appeargd FREDRICK M., YELLAOTT and his
RENIR
wilae, MARIOQRIL M, YELLOTT, andf;&hiﬂ D, P, YELLOTT, unmarried, and thay

acxnewledged lthe foregeing indentuve to be theiv act and deed,

AL WITNESS my hand and Noearisl Seal, i

P

315 i @(LL t-f"'—"""-'-..._,____
Norary PublicMorr Liddenbaun

My Cowmission Expires July 1. 1967
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STATE ﬂf MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:.

I HEREBY CERTIYY that on chis {7 day of <¢*

- ¥

1965,
berfore pe, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Stacte of Maryland,
City qf{ﬂnltiﬂﬂre, personally appeared PHILIP R, CROSSMAN and his wife,
DOROTHY GROSSMAN, and they acknoviedged the foregoing Indtnt“ﬁﬂ"ﬁn be

their act and deed,

A8 WITRESS my hand aand Notarial Seal.

HNetary Public. Jacabh wWidrow

My Commisaion Expires July L, (%47

STATE OF MARYLAND, {ITY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:-

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thac on this ?“;rd&y of iﬂfﬁijf*+1ﬁ , L4635,

o

Pefore me, the fubscriber, a4 Netary Public of the State uf Marviand,
ATY  of Baltimere, personally appeared  Solomon Rogers, Presidest
: of REISTERSTOWN FIDERAL SAVIRGS & LOAN ASSQCIATION,

he acknnwiedgﬂd the loragoing Indenture to be the act and deed of

5.8 associastion,

ﬁﬂ WITHESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

L
-~ ] ‘rf

(_E’tf s *.C..::i_,..,i;._ﬁ."":‘ iﬁ:...c

Notary Pubjic liLihHr Wit eerd

My Commlission EZxplres July i, ivo7s
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SUPREME
TITLE COMPANY

t

1864 Reisterstown Road, Suite A
Baltimore, MD 21208

Phone (410) 653-7700

FAX (410) 653-7705

Our File No. ST-2616
Date: March 9. 1999
TO: Mr. Joel R. Hartman

19A Brian Daniel Court
Reisterstown, MDD 21136

RE: Property Address: 19 A Brian Daniel Court, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Borrower/Purchaser: JOEL R HARTMAN
Seller: WILLIAM J. FABRICK

I3 connection with the above captioned pn?perty, enclosed please find the following:

( X ) Owner’s Title Insurance Policy 1. ( ) Release of Mortgage and Deed of Trust
( X } Deed aor Assignment to Property : ( } Check n the amount of

( } Mortgagee’s Title Insurance Policy + ()

{ } Record Office Receipt | ()

{ ) Recorded Deed of Trust or Mortgage { )

[f you have any questions in regards to the abcwe please do not hesitate to call.

truly ynurs

—— -y —— " -

Nicale unaldson
SUPREME TITLE COMPANY

Enclosures

J'r-—F -— —

PETITIONER'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 3

—_—
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I AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
::] - OWNER'S POLICY

;[ * (10-17-92)

iy .

¥

21 5293 106 00000675
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, CHICAGO TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Poiicy shown
in Schedule A, against loss or damage, not exgeeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained or
incurred by the insured by reason of: }

|. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein;

2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title;

3. Unmarketability of the title; '

4. Lack of a right of access to and from the fand.

The Company will also pay the costs, atmrnay:;’ fees and expenses mcurred in defense of the title, as insured, but
only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations.
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in Witness Whereof, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed as
of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to become valid when countersigned by an authorized signatory.
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

W/ P A

Issued by

SUPREME TITLE COMPANY

11403 CRONRIDGE DRIVE, SUITE 230
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117
(410)581-121 |
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Issued By.- s
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

1 Schedule A
ALTA Owner's Policy 10/17/92 |
Policy No.: |
File No.: ST-9616 ‘.
21 5293 106 00000675 |
Office File Number Policy Number Date of Policy Amount of insurance
ST-9616 21 5293 106 00000675 December 15, 1998 $25,600.00
1. Name of Insured: JOEL R HARTMAN
t
2. The estate.or interest in the land which is encumbered by the insured mortgage is:
Fee Simple |
3. Title to the interest in the land is vested in, the Insured:
4. The land herein described is encumbered by the following mortgage or trust deed, and assignments:;

f

and the mortgages or trust deeds, if any, shown in Schedule B hereof.

!

5. The land referred to in this Policy is described as follows:

See Attached Schedule A — Legal Description

This Policy valid only if Schedule A Item 5 and Schedule B is attached
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fssued By: s

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY Schedule A - Legal Description

ALTA’Owner's Policy 10/17/92

Policy No..
File No.: ST-9616

- — - — -

Beginning for the same at a point at the common corner between the properties of Elliott w. Hudgins, Jr. and wife,
Frederick M. Yellott, ot al., and David Lawrencae; et al., said point being at the beginning of the line of agreement
as described in Section Three, Article A of the indenture dated August 14, 1965, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG 4516, folio 1, between Elliott W. Hudgins and wife, Frederick M. Yellott
and wife, Daniel D_F. Yeiiott, Phillip R. Grossman and wife and Reisterstown Federal Savings and Loan
Association, running thence and binding on said line of agreement North 22 degrees 50 minutes 42 seconds West
770.84 feet to a capped pipe, running thence and binding reversely on the lines of agreement as set forth in
Section Four, Article A, of the aforesaid indenture, South 2 degrees 50 minutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and

North 89 deqrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East 264.0) fest to the-place of beginning and containing 2.157 acres of
{and, more or less. |

This Policy valid only if Schedule A Item 5 and Schedule B is attached




ALTA Owner’s Policy 10/17/92

Policy No.:
File No.. ST-9616

| ]
-

OFFICE FILE NUMBER

ST-9616

POLICY NUMBER

21 5293 106 00000675

DATE OF POLICY

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

December 15, 1998
$25,600.00 |

PREMIUM AMOUNT

$140.00

TRANS TYPE

STIND

[NF. END

R P N I N DR

CODE

. CODE

1<

1l

CODE

. CODE

. CODE

. CODE

15.

REISSUE AMOUNT

16.

ST

17.

CTY.

18

(8.

.PROP. TYPE

19.

CHARGE TYPE

20.

SPECIAL CHARGE AMOUNT

2t

S&E TYPE

22.

SEARCH & EXAM AMOUNT

23.

TAX TYPE

1

24.

SPECIAL TAX AMOUNT

25.

SPLIT TYPE

26.

SPECIAL SPLIT AMT/ %

21.

REINSURANCE EXPENSE
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Supreme Title Company ERIRECES 13 0489
Fiie No. ST-9616 *

This Deed. MADE THIS 2nd day of November, 1998, by and

between WILLIAM J. FABRICK, party of the first part, GRANTOR; and JOEL R
HARTMAN, party of the second part, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS and 00/100 ($25,600.00), which includes the amount of any
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said JOEL R
HARTMAN, as Sole Owner, his/her personal representatives and assigns, in fee

simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as
follows, that is to say: |

Beginning for the same at a point at the common corner between the properties of
Elliott w. Hudgins, Jr. and wife, Fl}ederick M. Yellott, et al., and David Lawrence, et
al., said point being at the beginning of the line of agreement as described in
Section Three, Article A of the indenture dated August 14, 1965, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baitimore County in Liber OTG 4516, folio 1, between
Elliott W. Hudgins and wife, Frederick M. Yellott and wife, Daniel D.F. Yellott, Phillip

R. Grossman and wife and Reisterstown Federal Savings and Loan Association,
running thence and binding on said line of agreement North 22 degrees 50 minutes

42 seconds West 770.84 feet to a capped pipe, running thence and binding
reversely on the lines of agreement as set forth in Section Four, Article A, of the
aforesaid Indenture, South 2 degrees 50 minutes 08 seconds East 712.35 feet and
North 89 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East 264.03 feet to the place of beginning
and containing 2.157 acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated November 5, 1987 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 7816 folio 118
and re-recorded at Liber 10692 folio 55 was granted and conveyed by William J.
Fabrick and Shirley T. Fabrick unto William J. Fabrick the Grantor herein.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,

orivileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the

said JOEL R HARTMAN, as Sole Owner, his/her personal representatives and
assignshis personal representatives and assigns, in fee simpie.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or

ciiffarad tn he dnne anv arct mater nr thina whatenever tn enciimher the nronertv
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WITNESS the hand and seal of said GRANTOR.
o a Wl % 24 Z?zwé (SEAL}
' WILLIAM J. FABRICK

GRANTOR

STATE OF MARYLAND, DA tEimoce COM"‘\{ . to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 2nd day of November, 1998, before me, the
subscriber, -a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared

WILLIAM J. FABRICK, the GRANTOR herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowiedged

the foregoing Deed to be act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, | hereunto set my héhd and official seal.
J ,

My commission expires:// // /E'/W*‘ Notary Public
| ﬂ\unnnmﬁ%

¢

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attomey duty admjitted to practice before the Court

of Appeals of Maryland.

Attomey Howargd B . Goren

AFTER RECORDING. PLEASE RETURN TO:

Supreme Title Company ;
1864 Reisterstown Road Suite A

Baltimore, Maryland 21208
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| State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet ke
_} Baltimore City County: ey océ T FT SEE % 2%
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk's Offfice, State Department of EROEDING FFE R
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office only. ﬁﬁt]mi TN | 1'% 2
o {Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible) - '"'mff 1Y STATE 199
.1 . Type(s) i (L] Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.) o B whrai W o
— of instruments 7<[:Jm;d T | ’Mﬂﬁgagﬂ | ' Other - 1T Other Wh - ;_E-._::%
A - 1 = T b "~ Koot ?&Bi Reed $ 0257
...,...1 Deed of Frust : | Lease ! 3 T T o | e = § R B
- 2 Conveyance Type; lmpruved Sale | 7 NUnimproved Sale | “i Mu]tlpit: Accounts i _{ Not an Arms- [HI?P - 1 9% DT e
o Chﬂﬂk Box | Arms-Length (/] =  Arms- Lcngtb[? '] Arms-Length {3] __I:f:ngth Sale {9] Jr S
3 \ Tax Exemptions | Recordation | R e n *,
(f Applicable) | StateTramsfer | . T
Citeor Explain Authority| County Transfer: S i
4 Cunmderanuq_gmﬂunt 1 __ Finance Office Use Only o
o : : Purchase Price/Consideration $ 85 Gpo O.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration '
Consideration lr Any New Murigage-mm ) t $ | Transfer Tax Consideration b w
and Tax P e e R e s e e e *
) Hd!dnLﬂ of Existing . Muﬂgdge 3 X{ )% _ = |$ . :%: -glhdv
Calculations isihlf_“. T i s Less Exempunn Amount -~ E :“[5_ - e :
R i ] Total Transfer Tax =1% 53# w
, Oth-.:r: B Recordation Tax Consideration $
q R L X« ) per $500 = | § o
. Full Cash Value '$ TOTAL DUE _ $
5 f Amount of Fees ; Doc.1 L ] Agent:
) Remrdmg Charg,é s R0-0 O r__$ S _ L
(__j Fees Surcharge . - -1 I - Tax Bill: e
\ State Recordation Tax____ [$_ [/ O.00 S . . _ﬁﬁ_“_ﬂ_@ R
{)/ 9 State Transfer Tax 1§ j AL .00 % C.B. Credit: -
\ﬁ) % County Transfer Tax 1 3 .. 3¢H. 00 s o |
N (Other s $ . jAgTaxOther:
| \ | | Other T| $ g8 |
; [ ’ i L_Qﬁtnct | r'ty Tax ID No. (1) | Grantor Llher{Fnlm . (M‘P _ ParcelNo.  Var. LOG |
Description of E‘ . O*‘—‘ l FO O Q_QLH—IE ____j_g__!_(ﬁ I Lg_h.,g‘ fei Aﬁlss__“ e e e e E._.-_J_':L-(ﬂq
Property ... .. Subdivision Name - t (3a) |Block (3b)|Seft/AR(3c)]  Plat Ref. FqFtﬁ'Ai::eage )
SDAT requires L -l - R T N
submissionofall | __ ) L“EE@EWAddms of Property Being Cnnveyed (2) e
applicabte information. | AT &C’,______G_,Qﬁs My L\___Ed,_m____m . o
Amaximumof40 { Other Ijggerty Identifiers (if aj applu:ﬂble) ) B Water Metar Ag_:pyl_iL qun i 4'
characters wilt be | |
indexed in accordance | Residential [_] or Non-Residential [ ] |- Fee Simple | or Grount Rent [ | Amount: | )
with the priority cited in| Partial Conveyance? || Yes [ |No .| Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred:
Real Property Article ™™ A T T ottt e
Section 3-104(g)(3)(1). Bl Partial (fgr{d];efa_[ﬂ;, List Imprnvements Cunveycd o - - _ R
71 1 Doc. L ~Grantor(s) Name(s) R o ‘Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)
| . o e -
Transterred !W ﬂ\\&f'ﬂ_,_j mEa._bf_LC-KJ___ e e o | L
|
From | Déc. 1 - Qwner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) | Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) |
| | |
'8 | Transferred Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s) |
) ;3’06\ K- Hatdman R
N  New oé?iiél“{('_ tee) Mailing Address
o - Ma f%ﬂm T)Cum e Yo skysinon Wl a3
9 ] Other Names ;{___ _Daoc. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed {Optmnq!) - Doc. 2 - Additional NJrnE__t_q_lze_IEdpxed (Optionat)
to Be Indexed | -~ - - ~ mmm e e — it - i

J_.q_l Contact/Mail S

N Jotobsen T ?
Information F’I“_"__.* ) m(m /ﬁlf@ M B B “ I Held for Pickup 5

Instrument Submltted B}'“n_r Contact Persurl ) m_—jylﬂuum to Contact Person
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JERMIT ﬂzsi)

ECETPT #:_f% .
JONTROL #: g.d

{REF #:

TEE: Z/F0 - (FO
OATD: WiR <
PRID 8Y: dJ,ngfp
INSPECTOR: | -

| HAVE (ARFFILLLY RFAD THIS APPLICATION
AN KNDW TIE, SAME 1S CORRICT AND TRUE,
AND THAT BN OTNG THIS WORK ALL PROVI-
SIONS OF TE RALTIMDRE COUNTY OODE AND
APPROPRIATE, STATE REGIRATTONS WILL BE

CCMPLIFD WITH WHETHER HERETN SPECIFTED

DR NIT AND WL, RFIREST ALl REMUTRED
INAPFET IO,

APPL [CATION FOR PERMIT

BALT1IMORE COUNTY MARYLAND DATE:. //é’ /
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT M X .
TOWSON, D 21204 OEA ??/C
e Warel /o HISTORLC -DISTRLCT/BLDG.
PROPERTY ADDRESS ] ¥Es [—C_’__')/
%UIT}!SPACE/FLOOR
SUBDIV: 4;’ DO NOT ((INOW
TAX ACCOUNT #: mr DISTRACT/PRECINCT
OWNER'S INFORMATION (LAST,FIRST) e
el K o

NAMME: A ARTMAK
ADDR: % @&inn nA N

é_:gg’ DOES THIS BLDG.
HAVE SPRINKEERS

md . 2//364

APPLICANT: INFORﬁI‘ION Lot

NAME: O SECG HAZTMAK YES —  NO —
COMPANY : | . -
STREET 79 Pream ISanwa] &
CITY,ST,ZIP R Qutersfampy , ML R 24
PHONE #: y.m 433 -242y MHIC # MHBR# ___ o
APPLICANT
SIGNATURE : ‘) 5 ""—%

PLANS: CONST ALPLOT gz PLAT

TENANT
CONTR: ({7 _

DATA__ 7 2

///PL /

FYPE OF IMPROVEMENT ENGNR: i - ﬁ_ )
14 _~"REW BLDG CONST SELLR:: ] ) - _ -
2. ADDITION | ]
1 AL TERATION
— e |
3 REPAIR DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK:KM SO g
5. WRECKING {
5 MOV ING -
7 OTHER ’
'YPE OF USE |
RES1DENTLAL NON-RESTDENTIAL Eﬁé Mzg ' Pandprerrnet V 2ohss
)1 fo’fﬁ FAMILY 08. | AMUSEMENT, RECREA F ASSEMBLY
eTWO FAMILY 09. " "CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING
J%. ~THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10 .~ FENCE ( LENGTH HETGHT
4.7 FIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11. INDUSTRIAL STORAGTY BUILDIHG‘“"
= "{ENTER NO UNITS) . 12.7 " PARKING GARAGE
75,  SWIMMING POOL z 13. " SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE
16 . "GARAGE 14 . '"“HOSPITAL INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME
37 ."OTHER 15.7""OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL
— 16. " TPUBLIC UTILITY
17.77"SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL
'YPE FOUNDATTION BASEMENT 18.7"SIGN
1.  SLAB 1. FULL 19 . —STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT
3.~ BLOCK 2.7 PARTIAL —— " SPECIFY TYPE —
3 ./ CONCRETE 3.7 NONE 20. ! SWIMMING POOL
— 7 —XPICIFY TYPr
21. TANK, TOWER
22 . "TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS )
23 . "OTHER

[YPE OF CONSTRUCTION

1. MASONRY

2. IifWOOD FRAME

3, STRUCTURE STEEL

1 REINF. CONC
TENTRAL ATR: 1. 2.
ZSTIMATED COST: Y 290,400
oF MATERIALS AND EHEbR

PROPOSED USE
EXISTING USE

OWNERSHLP-

—

TYPE OF HEATING FUEL
GAS 3. V/ELECTRICITY

TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL

1. : BLIC SEWER _ EXISTS__ PROPOSED
2.7 OIL 4. __COAL 2. TZPRIVATE. SYSTEM

- SEPTIC __ EXISTS_; PROPOSED
TYPE OF WATER ‘SUPPLY PRIVY T EXISTS_PROPOSED

o —

PROPOSED
OPOSED

1

: BLIC SYSTEM EXISTS
2. PRIVATE SYSTEM ~— EXISTS

fz&.:&.f—_

—_-n

- -——

—_— e o —
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